STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 634

The Health and Care Act 2022 (Consequential and Related Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022

PART 1

Introductory

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Health and Care Act 2022 (Consequential and Related Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022.

(2) These Regulations come into force on 1st July 2022.

Extent

2.—(1) This Part extends to England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.

(2) Any amendment or revocation made by the provisions in Parts 2 to 9 has the same extent as the provision amended or revoked.

PART 2

Provisions relating to the establishment of integrated care boards and the abolition of clinical commissioning groups

Amendment of the National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990

3.—(1) The National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990(1) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 11(1)—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (e) omit "a clinical commissioning group or";
- (b) omit sub-paragraph (ea).

Amendment of the Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1991

4.—(1) The Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1991(**2**) is amended as follows.

S.I. 1990/2024, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1996/1755, 1998/646, 2000/2434, 2001/3786, 2004/696, 2008/1269, 2010/720, 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1991/194 (N.I. 1); relevant amending instruments are the Health and Social Care (Reform) Act (Northern Ireland) 2009 (c. 1) the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (c. 7).

- (2) In article 8 for paragraph (2)(gb) substitute—
 - "(gb) integrated care boards established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006(3);".

Amendment of the Child Support (Maintenance Assessments and Special Cases) Regulations 1992

5.—(1) The Child Support (Maintenance Assessments and Special Cases) Regulations 1992(4) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Residential Accommodation (Determination of District Health Authority) Regulations 1992

6.—(1) The Residential Accommodation (Determination of District Health Authority) Regulations 1992(**5**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "clinical commissioning group's" substitute "integrated care board's";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for "clinical commissioning group's" substitute "integrated care board's";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (c) for "clinical commissioning group's" substitute "integrated care board's".

Amendment of the Redundancy Payments (National Health Service) (Modification) Order 1993

7.—(1) The Redundancy Payments (National Health Service) (Modification) Order 1993(6) is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1 after paragraph 2B insert—

"**2BA.** an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006.".

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995

8.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995(7) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation A3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in sub-paragraph (b)(vii)(bb) for "Group" substitute "integrated care board";

⁽**3**) 2006 c. 41.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1992/1815, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1992/3182; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1993/582 and 2013/235.

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 1993/3167, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1995/300, amended by S.I. 2005/661, 2009/2446 and 2013/413.

- (b) in paragraph (3) for "("the appointed Group or Board")" substitute "("the appointed NHS body")";
- (c) in paragraph (4) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (d) in paragraph (5), in sub-paragraph (b) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (e) in paragraph (6), in sub-paragraph (b) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (f) in paragraph (7), in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (g) in paragraph (10)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c) for "Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (h) in paragraph (11)-
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
- (i) in paragraph (12), in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body".

Amendment of the National Health Service Litigation Authority Regulations 1995

9.—(1) The National Health Service Litigation Authority Regulations 1995(**8**), as they apply to England, are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7, in paragraph (1)(e) omit the words from "or the chair" to the end.

Amendment of the Jobseeker's Allowance Regulations 1996

10.—(1) The Jobseeker's Allowance Regulations 1996(9) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 7, in paragraph 28 for sub-paragraph (da) substitute—
- "(da) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Employment Protection (Continuity of Employment of National Health Service Employees) (Modification) Order 1996

11.—(1) The Employment Protection (Continuity of Employment of National Health Service Employees) (Modification) Order 1996(**10**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2)(b)—
 - (a) after paragraph (xi) omit "and";
 - (b) at the end insert—

"; and

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 1995/2801; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2000/696, 2002/2469, 2004/696, 2012/1641 and 2013/235.

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 1996/207; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1998/563 and 2013/235.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 1996/1023, amended by S.I. 2000/694; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(xiii) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Social Security Benefit (Computation of Earnings) Regulations 1996

12.—(1) The Social Security Benefit (Computation of Earnings) Regulations 1996(11) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Housing Renewal Grants Regulations 1996

13.—(1) The Housing Renewal Grants Regulations 1996(12) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Education (Special Educational Needs) (Information) (England) Regulations 1999

14.—(1) The Education (Special Educational Needs) (Information) (England) Regulations 1999(**13**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Special Educational Needs (Provision of Information by Local Authorities) (England) Regulations 2001

15.—(1) The Special Educational Needs (Provision of Information by Local Authorities) (England) Regulations 2001(14) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) —

- (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

⁽¹¹⁾ S.I. 1996/2745, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁾ S.I. 1996/2890, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁾ S.I. 1999/2506, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁴⁾ S.I. 2001/2218; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2010/1172 and 2013/235.

Amendment of the Education (Special Educational Needs) (England) (Consolidation) Regulations 2001

16.—(1) The Education (Special Educational Needs) (England) (Consolidation) Regulations 2001(**15**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Travel Expenses and Remission of Charges) Regulations 2003

17.—(1) The National Health Service (Travel Expenses and Remission of Charges) Regulations 2003(16) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2004

18.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2004(**17**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Medicines for Human Use (Clinical Trials) Regulations 2004

19.—(1) The Medicines for Human Use (Clinical Trials) Regulations 2004(**18**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 2—
 - (a) in paragraph 3 for sub-paragraph (5)(b)(iii)(cc) substitute—
 "(cc) an integrated care board.".
 - (b) in paragraph 6, in sub-paragraph (6)(a)(ii) for "the governing body of a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

⁽¹⁵⁾ S.I. 2001/3455, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁶⁾ S.I. 2003/2382, amended by S.I. 2013/475; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁷⁾ S.I. 2004/478 (W. 48), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(18) S.I. 2004/1031, amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Adoption Support Services Regulations 2005

20.—(1) The Adoption Support Services Regulations 2005(19) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

(3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (4) for "group, board, or authority" substitute "body".

(4) In regulation 16, in paragraph (3) for "group, board or authority" substitute "body".

Amendment of the Special Guardianship Regulations 2005

21.—(1) The Special Guardianship Regulations 2005(**20**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 12, in paragraph (3) for "board, group or authority" substitute "body".
- (3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (3) for "board, group or authority" substitute "body".

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

22.—(1) The English language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005(**21**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 36, in paragraph (4)(b) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

23.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Asiantaethau Mabwysiadu (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 36, in paragraph (4)(b) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

24.—(1) The English language text of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005(**22**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, in paragraph (1)(da) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

- (3) In regulation 8, in paragraph (4)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "board, trust, group or authority" substitute "body".
- (4) In regulation 10-

⁽¹⁹⁾ S.I. 2005/691, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235, 2010/1172.

⁽²⁰⁾ S.I. 2005/1109, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235, 2010/1172.

 ⁽²¹⁾ S.I. 2005/1313 (W. 95), amended by S.I. 2013/325; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
 (22) S.I. 2005/1512 (W. 116), amended by S.I. 2013/325; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (a) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(i) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (ii) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "board, trust, group or authority" substitute "body";
- (b) in paragraph (5)(b), for the words from "local health board" to the end substitute "body which appears to the local authority to need to provide services in accordance with that paragraph;".
- (5) In regulation 13, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board";
 - (b) for "clinical commissioning group", in the second place it occurs, substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

25.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Gwasanaethau Cymorth Mabwysiadu (Awdurdodau Lleol) (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, in paragraph (1)(cha) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

- (3) In regulation 8, in paragraph (4)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "â'r bwrdd hwnnw, yr ymddiriedolaeth honno, y grŵp hwnnw neu'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "â'r corff hwnnw".
- (4) In regulation 10-
 - (a) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(i) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (ii) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "â'r bwrdd hwnnw, yr ymddiriedolaeth honno, y grŵp hwnnw neu'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "â'r corff hwnnw";
 - (b) in paragraph (5)(b), for the words from "bwrdd iechyd lleol" to the end substitute "corff y mae'n ymddangos i'r awdurdod lleol fod angen iddo ddarparu gwasanaethau yn unol â'r paragraff hwnnw;".
- (5) In regulation 13, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol", in the second place it occurs, substitute "y bwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

26.—(1) The English language text of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005(**23**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (3)(b) for "clinical commissioning groups" substitute "integrated care boards".

⁽²³⁾ S.I. 2005/1513 (W. 117), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (3) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(c)—
 - (a) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board";
 - (b) for "Board, Trust, group or authority" substitute "body".
- (4) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3)—
 - (a) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board";
 - (b) for "Board, Trust, group or authority" substitute "body".

Amendment of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

27.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Gwarcheidiaeth Arbennig (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (3)(b) for "grwpiau comisiynu clinigol" substitute "byrddau gofal integredig".

(3) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(c)—

- (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
- (b) for "â'r Bwrdd hwnnw, yr Ymddiriedolaeth honno, y grŵp hwnnw neu'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "â'r corff hwnnw".

(4) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3)—

- (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
- (b) for "â'r Bwrdd hwnnw, yr Ymddiriedolaeth honno, y grŵp hwnnw neu'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "â'r corff hwnnw".

Amendment of the NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) Regulations 2005

28.—(1) The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) Regulations 2005(**24**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3 omit paragraph (1)(ja).

Amendment of the Healthy Start Scheme and Welfare Food (Amendment) Regulations 2005

29.—(1) The Healthy Start Scheme and Welfare Food (Amendment) Regulations 2005(**25**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

(3) In regulation 8A, in paragraph (8)—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "group", in the second place it occurs, substitute "integrated care board";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for "group" substitute "integrated care board".

⁽²⁴⁾ S.I. 2005/2415, amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁵⁾ S.I. 2005/3262, amended by S.I. 2013/325; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 (Independent Mental Capacity Advocates) (General) Regulations 2006

30.—(1) The Mental Capacity Act 2005 (Independent Mental Capacity Advocates) (General) Regulations 2006(**26**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (English language text)

31.—(1) The English language text of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007(27) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "health care provider" for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

Amendment of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Welsh language text)

32.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Rheoliadau Lleoli Plant (Cymru) 2007) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "darparydd gofal iechyd" for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2008

33.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2008(**28**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2.A.15—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in sub-paragraph (b)(vii)(bb) for "Group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (3) for "("the appointed Group or Board")" substitute "("the appointed NHS body")";
 - (c) in paragraph (4) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (d) in paragraph (5)(a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (e) in paragraph (8)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c) for "Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (f) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";

⁽²⁶⁾ S.I. 2006/1832, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁷⁾ S.I. 2007/310 (W. 27), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁸⁾ S.I. 2008/653, amended by S.I. 2013/413; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (g) in paragraph 10, in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body".
- (3) In regulation 3.A.16—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in sub-paragraph (b)(vii)(bb) for "Group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (3) for "("the appointed Group or Board")" substitute "("the appointed NHS body")";
 - (c) in paragraph (4) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (d) in paragraph (5)(a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (e) in paragraph (8)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c) for "Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (f) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body";
 - (g) in paragraph (10), in sub-paragraph (a) for "appointed Group or Board" substitute "appointed NHS body".

Amendment of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship and Treatment) (England) Regulations 2008

34.—(1) The Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship and Treatment) (England) Regulations 2008(**29**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7, in paragraph (5)(b) for "group, board, trust or authority", in both places it occurs, substitute "body".

(3) In regulation 9, in paragraph (6), in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "group, board, trust or authority", in both places it occurs, substitute "body".

(4) In regulation 17, in paragraph (5) for "group, board, trust or authority" substitute "body".

Amendment of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (English language text)

35.—(1) The English language text of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008(**30**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (6)(b)—

- (a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
- (b) for "trust, board, group or authority" substitute "body".
- (3) In regulation 25, in paragraph (5)—
 - (a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) for "trust, board, group or authority" substitute "body".

⁽²⁹⁾ S.I. 2008/1184, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽**30**) S.I. 2008/2439 (W. 212), amended by S.I. 2013/235.

- (4) In regulation 26, in paragraph (6)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (b) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "trust, board, group or authority" substitute "body".

Amendment of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (Welsh language text)

36.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (Rheoliadau Iechyd Meddwl (Ysbyty, Gwarcheidiaeth, Triniaeth Gymunedol a Chydsynio i Driniaeth) (Cymru) 2008) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (6)(b)—
 - (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) for "i'r ymddiriedolaeth honno, i'r bwrdd hwnnw, i'r grŵp hwnnw, neu i'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "i'r corff hwnnw".
- (3) In regulation 25, in paragraph (5)—
 - (a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) for "i'r ymddiriedolaeth honno, i'r bwrdd hwnnw, i'r grŵp hwnnw, neu i'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "i'r corff hwnnw".
- (4) In regulation 26, in paragraph (6)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (b) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) in the words after sub-paragraph (b) for "i'r ymddiriedolaeth honno, i'r bwrdd hwnnw, i'r grŵp hwnnw, neu i'r awdurdod hwnnw" substitute "i'r corff hwnnw".

Amendment of the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009

37.—(1) The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009(**31**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 7—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in sub-paragraph (b) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (1A), in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) in paragraph (i) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (ii) in paragraph (ii) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (iii) in paragraph (iii) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (c) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (d) in paragraph (4) for "the group" substitute "the integrated care board";
 - (e) in paragraph (5), in sub-paragraph (a) for "group" substitute "integrated care board".

⁽³¹⁾ S.I. 2009/309, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

38.—(1) The English language text of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009(**32**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) in the definition of "former health service body" after "means a" insert "clinical commissioning group,";
 - (b) in the definition of "health service body" omit "a clinical commissioning group,".
- (3) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2)(d)—
 - (i) omit "other than a clinical commissioning group";
 - (ii) after "former health service body" insert "other than a clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4)—
 - (i) omit "other than a clinical commissioning group";
 - (ii) after "former health service body" insert "other than a clinical commissioning group".

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

39.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Byrddau Iechyd Lleol (Cyfansoddiad, Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefnau) (Cymru) 2009) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

- (a) in the definition of "cyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" after "yw" insert "grŵp comisiynu clinigol,";
- (b) in the definition of "corff gwasanaeth iechyd" omit "grŵp comisiynu clinigol,".
- (3) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2)(ch)—
 - (i) omit "ac eithrio grŵp comisiynu clinigol";
 - (ii) after "gyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" insert "ac eithrio grŵp comsiynu clinigol";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4)—
 - (i) omit "ac eithrio grŵp comsiynu clinigol";
 - (ii) after "gyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" insert "ac eithrio grŵp comisiynu clinigol".

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

40.—(1) The English language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009(**33**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

⁽³²⁾ S.I. 2009/779 (W. 67), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/1641, 2013/325, 2015/137.

⁽³³⁾ S.I. 2009/1385 (W. 141), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/1641, 2013/325.

- (a) in the definition of "former health service body" after "means a" insert "clinical commissioning group,";
- (b) in the definition of "health service body", in paragraph (a) omit "a clinical commissioning group,".
- (3) In regulation 15(1)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (d)—
 - (i) omit "other than a clinical commissioning group";
 - (ii) after "former health service body" insert "other than a clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (e) omit "a clinical commissioning group or an employee of such a group or";
 - (c) omit sub-paragraph (ea).

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

41.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Ymddiriedolaeth Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru (Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefn) 2009) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in the definition of "cyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" after "yw" insert "grŵp comisiynu clinigol,";
 - (b) in the definition of "corff gwasanaeth iechyd", in paragraph (a) omit "grŵp comisiynu clinigol,".
- (3) In regulation 15(1)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (ch), after "gyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" insert "ac eithrio grŵp comisiynu clinigol";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (d) omit "grŵp comisiynu clinigol neu gyflogai i'r grŵp hwnnw neu";
 - (c) omit sub-paragraph (da).

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Directed Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

42.—(1) The English language text of the Local Health Boards (Directed Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2009(**34**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (2)(a), in the words after paragraph (ii) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Directed Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

43.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Local Health Boards (Directed Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau'r Byrddau Iechyd Lleol (Swyddogaethau a Gyfarwyddir) (Cymru) 2009) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (2)(a), in the words after paragraph (ii) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "grŵp comisiynu clinigol".

⁽³⁴⁾ S.I. 2009/1511 (W. 147), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009

44.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009(**35**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010

45.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010(**36**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Quality Accounts) Regulations 2010

46.—(1) The National Health Service (Quality Accounts) Regulations 2010(**37**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2010 (English language text)

47.—(1) The English language text of the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2010(38) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 12, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit sub-paragraph (aa);
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b) omit ", a clinical commissioning group".

⁽³⁵⁾ S.I. 2009/2264, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁶⁾ S.I. 2010/104, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁷⁾ S.I. 2010/279, amended by S.I. 2012/3081; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁸⁾ S.I. 2010/288 (W. 37), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235, 2015/137.

Amendment of the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2010 (Welsh language text)

48.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2010 (Rheoliadau Cynghorau Iechyd Cymuned (Cyfansoddiad, Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefnau) (Cymru) 2010) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 12, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit sub-paragraph (aa);
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) omit ", grŵp comisiynu clinigol".

Amendment of the Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010

49.—(1) The Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010(**39**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1A, in paragraph (7)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011

50.—(1) The Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011(**40**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Arrangements for Placement of Children by Voluntary Organisations and Others (England) Regulations 2011

51.—(1) The Arrangements for Placement of Children by Voluntary Organisations and Others (England) Regulations 2011(**41**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (English language text)

52.—(1) The English language text of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011(**42**) is amended as follows.

⁽³⁹⁾ S.I. 2010/2841, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/1641, 2013/391, 2019/248.

⁽⁴⁰⁾ S.I. 2011/581, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴¹⁾ S.I. 2011/582, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴²⁾ S.I. 2011/704 (W. 108), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (2) In regulation 34 for paragraph (1)(ca) substitute—
 - "(ca) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (Welsh language text)

53.—(1) The Welsh language text of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Trefniadau Pryderon, Cwynion ac Iawn) (Cymru) 2011) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 34 for paragraph (1)(ca) substitute—

"(ca) bwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2 o Ddeddf y Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol 2006;".

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011

54.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011(**43**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

55.—(1) The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012(**44**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 4 for paragraph (1)(g) substitute—
 - "(g) each integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Community Right to Challenge (Expressions of Interest and Excluded Services) (England) Regulations 2012

56.—(1) The Community Right to Challenge (Expressions of Interest and Excluded Services) (England) Regulations 2012(**45**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1—

- (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

⁽⁴³⁾ S.I. 2011/2055, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴⁴⁾ S.I. 2012/767, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴⁵⁾ S.I. 2012/1313, amended by S.I. 2013/218; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Human Medicines Regulations 2012

57.—(1) The Human Medicines Regulations 2012(**46**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 213, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

58.—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(47) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate places insert—

""clinical commissioning group" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act(**48**);";

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established in accordance with Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

(3) In regulation 20, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "National Framework" for "1st March 2018" substitute "30th May 2022"(49).

- (4) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 5—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), after paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) a clinical commissioning group;";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2)—
 - (i) for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) in the case of a clinical commissioning group, the chair or a member of the governing body of that clinical commissioning group;";
 - (ii) after paragraph (b) insert-
 - "(ba) in the case of an integrated care board, a member of that integrated care board; or".

Amendment of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013

59.—(1) The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013(**50**) are amended as follows.

⁽⁴⁶⁾ S.I. 2012/1916, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴⁷⁾ S.I. 2012/2996, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/218, 2013/2891, 2014/3215, 2015/643.

^{(48) 2006} c. 41.

⁽⁴⁹⁾ A copy of the National framework for NHS continuing healthcare and NHS-funded nursing care (published on 28th November 2012 and last updated on 30th May 2022) may be obtained by writing to Department of Health and Social Care, 39 Victoria Street, London, SW1H 0EU, United Kingdom or be seen at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care.

⁽⁵⁰⁾ S.I. 2013/218, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (14), in the definition of "the responsible commissioner" for "groups" substitute "integrated care boards".

(3) In regulation 24, in paragraph (a) for "a group" substitute "an integrated care board".

Amendment of the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (Constitution and Functions) and the Health and Social Care Information Centre (Functions) Regulations 2013

60.—(1) The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (Constitution and Functions) and the Health and Social Care Information Centre (Functions) Regulations 2013(**51**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the National Health Service and Public Health (Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2013

61.—(1) The National Health Service and Public Health (Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2013(**52**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the end insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act.".

- (3) In regulation 11 for paragraph (c) substitute—
 - "(c) an integrated care board, to a person nominated for these purposes by the chief executive of the integrated care board.".
- (4) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in paragraph 6 for "14W" substitute "14Z38";
 - (b) in paragraph 7 for "14Z2" substitute "14Z45";
 - (c) for paragraph 10 substitute—

"10. Section 125B (NHS England's power to direct integrated care boards);";

- (d) in paragraph 13 for "Primary Care Trusts" substitute "NHS England or an integrated care board";
- (e) in paragraph 17 for "Paragraph 16 of Schedule 1A" substitute "Paragraph 21 of Schedule 1B".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013

62.—(1) The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013(**53**) are amended as follows.

⁽⁵¹⁾ S.I. 2013/259, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵²⁾ S.I. 2013/261, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵³⁾ S.I. 2013/349, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013

63.—(1) The Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013(54) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7, in paragraph (6)(d) for the words from "clinical" to "inequalities)" substitute "integrated care board under section 14Z35 (duty to reduce inequalities)".

Amendment of the Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2013

64.—(1) The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2013(**55**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Jobseeker's Allowance Regulations 2013

65.—(1) The Jobseeker's Allowance Regulations 2013(56) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 60 for paragraph (2)(c)(v) substitute—
- "(v) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Employment and Support Allowance Regulations 2013

66.—(1) The Employment and Support Allowance Regulations 2013(57) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 37 for paragraph (7)(b)(v) substitute—
- "(v) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups - Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013

67.—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups - Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013(58) are amended as follows.

⁽⁵⁴⁾ S.I. 2013/351, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵⁵⁾ S.I. 2013/373, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵⁶⁾ S.I. 2013/378, amended by S.I. 2015/643; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁵⁷⁾ S.I. 2013/379, amended by S.I. 2015/643; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(58) S.I. 2013/474, amended by S.I. 2018/378; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Direct Payments) Regulations 2013

68.—(1) The National Health Service (Direct Payments) Regulations 2013(**59**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013

69.—(1) The National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013(**60**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a) for "the group" substitute "the integrated care board";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (a) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for "a group" substitute "an integrated care board";
 - (c) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for "a group" substitute "an integrated care board";
 - (ii) for "the group" substitute "the integrated care board";
 - (d) in paragraph (4), for the definition of "revenue resource use", substitute—

""revenue resource use" means the local revenue resource use of an integrated care board which is attributable to matters specified in a direction given to the integrated care board under section 223N(1) of the National Health Service Act 2006".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licence Exemptions, etc) Regulations 2013

70.—(1) The National Health Service (Licence Exemptions, etc) Regulations 2013(61) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 9, in paragraph (2) for "or a clinical commissioning group" substitute "(whether or not on the request of an integrated care board)".

⁽⁵⁹⁾ S.I. 2013/1617, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶⁰⁾ S.I. 2013/2214, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶¹⁾ S.I. 2013/2677, amended by S.I. 2019/248; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (English language text)

71.—(1) The English language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013(62) is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1-

- (a) in paragraph 15, in sub-paragraph (2)(d)(iv) for "a clinical commissioning group established under section 14D" substitute "an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2";
- (b) in paragraph 20, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

(3) In Schedule 7, in paragraph 10, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Welsh language text)

72.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Rheoliadau Cynlluniau Gostyngiadau'r Dreth Gyngor a Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) 2013) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 1-
 - (a) in paragraph 15, in sub-paragraph (2)(d)(iv) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 14D" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2";
 - (b) in paragraph 20, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig".

(3) In Schedule 7, in paragraph 10, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (English language text)

73.—(1) The English language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013(**63**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in paragraph 41 (earnings of self-employed earners: pensioners), in sub-paragraph (2)(d)
 (iv) for "a clinical commissioning group established under section 14D" substitute "an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2";
 - (b) in Schedule 3 (applicable amounts: persons who are not pensioners), in paragraph 10, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "a clinical commissioning group" substitute "an integrated care board".

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Welsh language text)

74.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Rheoliadau Cynlluniau Gostyngiadau'r Dreth Gyngor (Cynllun Diofyn) (Cymru) 2013) is amended as follows.

 ⁽⁶²⁾ S.I. 2013/3029 (W. 301), amended by S.I. 2016/50; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
 (63) S.I. 2013/3035 (W. 303), amended by S.I. 2016/50; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (2) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in paragraph 41 (earnings of self-employed earners: pensioners), in sub-paragraph (2)(d)
 (iv) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 14D" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2";
 - (b) in Schedule 3 (applicable amounts: persons who are not pensioners), in paragraph 10, in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(vi) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the Local Audit (Auditor Resignation and Removal) Regulations 2014

75.—(1) The Local Audit (Auditor Resignation and Removal) Regulations 2014(**64**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (3)(b)—
 - (a) in paragraph (i) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (ii) for "group", in both places it occurs, substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Local Audit (Health Service Bodies Auditor Panel and Independence) Regulations 2015

76.—(1) The Local Audit (Health Service Bodies Auditor Panel and Independence) Regulations 2015(**65**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "a CCG";
 - (b) in the definition of "governing board", in sub-paragraph (b) for "the governing body of that CCG" substitute "the members of that integrated care board";
 - (c) after the definition of "health service body" insert—

""an integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;

"member of an integrated care board" means the chair, the chief executive or an ordinary member of an integrated care board as specified in the constitution of the integrated care board as a member of that board;";

- (d) omit the definition of "a member of a CCG";
- (e) in the definition of "a non-executive member", omit sub-paragraph (a).
- (3) In regulation 5, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii)—
 - (i) at the beginning insert "in the case of an NHS trust,";
 - (ii) for "health service body", substitute "NHS trust";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (c)(ii)—
 - (i) at the beginning insert "in the case of an NHS trust,";
 - (ii) for "health service body", substitute "NHS trust".
- (4) In regulation 6, in paragraph (5)-
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a), substitute—

⁽⁶⁴⁾ S.I. 2014/1710.

⁽⁶⁵⁾ S.I. 2015/18.

- "(a) in the case of an NHS trust, has been an employee of that NHS trust within the period of five years immediately preceding the date of the proposed appointment;";
- (b) for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—
 - "(b) in the case of an integrated care board, is, or has been within the period of five years immediately preceding the date of the proposed appointment—
 - (i) an employee of that integrated care board,
 - (ii) a secondee serving as a member of staff of that integrated care board, or
 - (iii) nominated as an ordinary member of that integrated care board pursuant to paragraphs 8(2)(a) to (c) of Schedule 1B to the National Health Service Act 2006; ".

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015

77.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015(66) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 164—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), in sub-paragraph (g)(ii) for "Group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (5) for "("the appointed Group or Board")" substitute "("the appointed NHS body")";
 - (c) in paragraph (6) for "the appointed Group or Board" substitute "the appointed NHS body";
 - (d) in paragraph (7)(a) for "the appointed Group or Board" substitute "the appointed NHS body";
 - (e) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a) for "The appointed Group or Board" substitute "The appointed NHS body";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c) for "the Group or Board" substitute "the appointed NHS body";
 - (f) in paragraph 10 for "the appointed Group or Board", in both places it occurs, substitute "the appointed NHS body";
 - (g) in paragraph 11(a) for "the appointed Group or Board" substitute "the appointed NHS body".
- (3) In Schedule 5, in Part 1 for paragraph 1(f) substitute—
 - "(f) an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006.".

(4) In Schedule 10, in paragraph 1, in the definition of "collaborative services", in the words after paragraph (b) for "Commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board".

(5) In Schedule 15, in the Table—

- (a) omit the row relating to Clinical Commissioning Group;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

"integrated care board

a body established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act".

(66) S.I. 2015/94, amended by S.I. 2015/581; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015

78.—(1) The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015(67) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 15, in paragraph (7)(b)—
 - (a) in paragraph (i) for "group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (ii) for "group", in both places it occurs, substitute "integrated care board".
- (3) In the Schedule, in paragraph 6—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "a health service body";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) in paragraph (i) for "commissioning group" substitute "health service body";
 - (ii) in paragraph (ii) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "health service body".

Amendment of the Community Care (Provision of Residential Accommodation Outwith Scotland) (Scotland) Regulations 2015

79.—(1) The Community Care (Provision of Residential Accommodation Outwith Scotland) (Scotland) Regulations 2015(**68**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "health authority", in sub-paragraph (b) for "clinical commissioning group established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2" substitute "integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2".

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Interested Parties and Miscellaneous Prescribed Provisions) Regulations 2015

80.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Interested Parties and Miscellaneous Prescribed Provisions) Regulations 2015(**69**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Children's Homes (England) Regulations 2015

81.—(1) The Children's Homes (England) Regulations 2015(70) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 40, in paragraph 1(e) for the words from "clinical" to "14D" substitute "integrated care board (established under Chapter A3 of Part 2".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015

82.—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015(71) are amended as follows.

⁽⁶⁷⁾ S.I. 2015/192, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶⁸⁾ S.S.I. 2015/202, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶⁹⁾ S.I. 2015/462, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.(70) S.I. 2015/541, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁰⁾ S.I. 2015/541, 10 (71) S.I. 2015/559.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "a CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2015

83.—(1) The National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2015(72) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (English language text)

84.—(1) The English language text of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015(73) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "health care provider" for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board".

(3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (2)(f) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Welsh language text)

85.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Rheoliadau Cynllunio Gofal, Lleoli ac Adolygu Achosion (Cymru) 2015) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "darparwr gofal iechyd" for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig".

(3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (2)(f) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015

86.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015(74) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";

⁽⁷²⁾ S.I. 2015/570, amended by S.I. 2019/248; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷³⁾ S.I. 2015/1818 (W. 261), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁴⁾ S.I. 2015/1862, amended by S.I. 2021/331; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the Act;".

- (3) Omit regulation 21.
- (4) In regulation 66A, in paragraph (2) at the end insert—
 - "(e) integrated care boards.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015

87.—(1) The National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015(**75**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3—
 - (a) omit the definition of "CCG";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the Act;".

(3) Omit regulation 14.

Amendment of the Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (English language text)

88.—(1) The English language text of the Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) (Wales) Regulations 2015(**76**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(c) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for "clinical commissioning group", in both places it occurs, substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Welsh language text)

89.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Rheoliadau Gofal a Chymorth (Darparu Gwasanaethau Iechyd) (Cymru) 2015) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(c) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol", in both places it occurs, substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (English language text)

90.—(1) The English language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017(77) is amended as follows.

⁽⁷⁵⁾ S.I. 2015/1879, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁶⁾ S.I. 2015/1919 (W. 285).
(77) S.I. 2017/47 (W. 21).

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (7)(e)(v) for "a Clinical Commissioning Group established under section 1I of that Act" substitute "an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of that Act".

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Welsh language text)

91.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Rheoliadau Addysg (Cymorth i Fyfyrwyr) (Cymru) 2017) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (7)(e)(v) for "Grŵp Comisiynu Clinigol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 11 o'r Ddeddf honno" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2 o'r Ddeddf honno".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

92.—(1) The National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2018(**78**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

""integrated care board" means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (English language text)

93.—(1) The English language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018(**79**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 44, in paragraph (4)(j) for "a clinical commissioning group established under section 11 of that Act" substitute "an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of that Act".

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Welsh language text)

94.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Rheoliadau Addysg (Cymorth i Fyfyrwyr) (Cymru) 2018) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 44, in paragraph (4)(j) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 11 o'r Ddeddf honno" substitute "fwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2 o'r Ddeddf honno".

Amendment of the Social Workers Regulations 2018

95.—(1) The Social Workers Regulations 2018(**80**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7, in paragraph (1)(c) for the words from "clinical" to "14D" substitute "integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2".

⁽⁷⁸⁾ S.S.I. 2018/67, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁹⁾ S.I. 2018/191 (W. 42).

⁽⁸⁰⁾ S.I. 2018/893.

Amendment of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (English language text)

96.—(1) The English language text of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019(**81**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "clinical commissioning group";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ""integrated care board" ("bwrdd gofal integredig") means an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006;".
- (3) In regulation 31—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in paragraph (3)(a) for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (c) in paragraph (7)(a) for "clinical commissioning group", in both places it occurs, substitute "integrated care board".
- (4) In Schedule 3—
 - (a) in the heading of Part 2 for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board";
 - (b) in the heading of Part 3 for "clinical commissioning group" substitute "integrated care board".

Amendment of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (Welsh language text)

97.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (Rheoliadau Gwasanaethau Mabwysiadu Rheoleiddiedig (Darparwyr Gwasanaethau ac Unigolion Cyfrifol) (Cymru) 2019) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "grŵp comisiynu clinigol";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

"ystyr "bwrdd gofal integredig" ("integrated care board") yw bwrdd gofal integredig a sefydlwyd o dan Bennod A3 o Ran 2 o Ddeddf y Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol 2006;".

- (3) In regulation 31—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) in paragraph (3)(a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (c) in paragraph (7)(a) for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol", in both places it occurs, substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".
- (4) In Schedule 3—
 - (a) in the heading of Part 2 for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig";
 - (b) in the heading of Part 3 for "grŵp comisiynu clinigol" substitute "bwrdd gofal integredig".

⁽⁸¹⁾ S.I. 2019/762 (W. 145).

Amendment of the Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2020

98.—(1) The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2020(82) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in Part 1, in the list for the entry "Any member of the governing body of a clinical commissioning group within the meaning of section 14L of the National Health Service Act 2006." substitute—

"Any member of an integrated care board established under Chapter A3 of Part 2 of the National Health Service Act 2006.".

Other amendments

99. The Schedule contains further amendments replacing references to clinical commissioning groups.

PART 3

Provisions relating to the abolition of Monitor and transfer of functions to NHS England

Amendment of the National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990

100.—(1) The National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990(**83**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 11, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) after sub-paragraph (f) insert "or";
 - (b) after sub-paragraph (h) omit "or";
 - (c) omit sub-paragraph (i).

Amendment of the National Health Service Litigation Authority Regulations 1995

101.—(1) The National Health Service Litigation Authority Regulations 1995(**84**), as they apply to England, are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 7, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) after sub-paragraph (ea) insert "or";
 - (b) after sub-paragraph (f) omit "or";
 - (c) omit sub-paragraph (g).

Amendment of the NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) Regulations 2005

102.—(1) The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) Regulations 2005(**85**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3 omit paragraph (1)(h).

⁽⁸²⁾ S.S.I. 2020/321, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

 ⁽⁸³⁾ S.I. 1990/2024, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1996/1755, 1998/646, 2000/2434, 2001/3786, 2004/696, 2008/1269, 2010/720, 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸⁴⁾ S.I. 1995/2801, amended by S.I. 2004/696, 2006/552, 2012/1641, 2013/235, 2015/137, 2015/1683.

⁽⁸⁵⁾ S.I. 2005/2415, amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the NHS Blood and Transplant (Gwaed a Thrawsblaniadau'r GIG) Regulations 2005

103.—(1) The NHS Blood and Transplant (Gwaed a Thrawsblaniadau'r GIG) Regulations 2005(**86**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) after sub-paragraph (f) insert "or";
 - (b) omit paragraph (h).

Amendment of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007

104.—(1) The Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007(87) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the Schedule, in Part 1, in the list—
 - (a) omit the entry relating to Monitor;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

"NHS England under or by virtue of Chapters 3 and 5 of Part 3 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012".

Amendment of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Commencement No. 9, Consequential Amendments and Transitory, Transitional and Saving Provisions) Order 2009

105.—(1) The Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Commencement No. 9, Consequential Amendments and Transitory, Transitional and Saving Provisions) Order 2009(**88**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 3, in paragraph 8—
 - (a) in the heading for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (1)(b) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

106.—(1) The English language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009(**89**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in the definition of "former health service body" at the end insert "or Monitor";
 - (b) in the definition of "health service body" omit sub-paragraph (d).
- (3) In regulation 15, omit paragraph (1)(g).

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

107.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Ymddiriedolaeth Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru (Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefn) 2009) is amended as follows.

⁽⁸⁶⁾ S.I. 2005/2531, amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸⁷⁾ S.I. 2007/3544, amended by S.I. 2014/860; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸⁸⁾ S.I. 2009/462, amended by S.I. 2012/1641.

⁽⁸⁹⁾ S.I. 2009/1385, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/1641, 2013/325.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in the definition of "cyn gorff gwasanaeth iechyd" at the end insert "neu Monitor";
 - (b) in the definition of "corff gwasanaeth iechyd" omit sub-paragraph (ch).
- (3) In regulation 15, omit paragraph (1)(e).

Amendment of the Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010

108.—(1) The Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010(**90**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 9, in paragraph (4) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

109.—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(**91**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 18, in paragraph (2) omit sub-paragraph (d).

Amendment of the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Public Health and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012

110.—(1) The NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Public Health and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012(**92**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 10, in paragraph (2) omit sub-paragraph (b).

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013

111.—(1) The National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013(93) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1)(a) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

(3) In regulation 4, in paragraph (1)(a) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";

(4) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licence Exemptions, etc) Regulations 2013

112.—(1) The National Health Service (Licence Exemptions, etc) Regulations 2013(94) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1) omit "Monitor:".
- (3) In regulation 8—
 - (a) in paragraph (3) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(b) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".
- (4) In regulation 9—
 - (a) in paragraph (2) omit "Monitor, on the request of";

⁽⁹⁰⁾ S.I. 2010/2841, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2012/1641, 2013/391, 2019/248.

⁽⁹¹⁾ S.I. 2012/2996, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/218, 2013/2891, 2014/3215, 2015/643.

⁽**92**) S.I. 2012/3094.

⁽⁹³⁾ S.I. 2013/2214, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulation.

⁽⁹⁴⁾ S.I. 2013/2677, amended by S.I. 2019/248; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for the words from "the Board" to the end substitute—
 - (i) NHS England that it will impose a condition under section 97(1)(i), (j) or (k) of the 2012 Act in relation to the services benefiting from the exemption, or
 - (ii) an integrated care board that it has requested NHS England to impose such a condition,";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";
- (c) in paragraph (4) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Approval of Licensing Criteria) Order 2013

113.—(1) The National Health Service (Approval of Licensing Criteria) Order 2013(95) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 2 for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".
- (3) In the Schedule—
 - (a) in the words below the heading "Licensing criteria" for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in paragraph 1, in sub-paragraph (2)(b) for "Monitor", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England".

Amendment of the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (Commencement No. 6, Transitional Provisions and Savings) Order 2014

114.—(1) The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (Commencement No. 6, Transitional Provisions and Savings) Order 2014(**96**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 16, in sub-paragraph (8)—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph (e) insert ", or";
 - (b) after paragraph (f) omit "or";
 - (c) omit paragraph (g).

Amendment of the Competition Act 1998 (Concurrency) Regulations 2014

115.—(1) The Competition Act 1998 (Concurrency) Regulations 2014(97) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2 omit paragraph (2).
- (3) In regulation 5—
 - (a) in paragraph (4)(b) omit "(subject to paragraph (5))";
 - (b) omit paragraph (5).
- (4) In regulation 8 in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) after sub-paragraph (a) omit "and";
 - (b) omit sub-paragraph (b).

⁽**95**) S.I. 2013/2960.

⁽⁹⁶⁾ S.I. 2014/416, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁹⁷⁾ S.I. 2014/536.

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

116.—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(98) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the Schedule—
 - (a) omit the entry relating to Monitor;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

"NHS England	Matters relating to the provision of services pursuant to a contract, agreement or arrangement under Part 4 (which relates to primary medical services), Part 5 (which relates
	to primary dental services), Part 6 (which relates to primary ophthalmic services) or Part 7 (which relates to pharmaceutical services and local pharmaceutical services) of the National Health Service Act 2006(99).
	Matters relating to NHS England's regulatory functions as defined in section 13SB(2) of the National Health Service Act 2006.
	Matters relating to NHS England's functions of oversight and support of NHS Trusts in section 27A of the National Health Service Act 2006.".

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015

117.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015(**100**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 6, in paragraph 1 omit sub-paragraph (2)(d).

Amendment of the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) Regulations 2015

118.—(1) The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) Regulations 2015(**101**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 7—
 - (a) in paragraph (10)(b) for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in paragraph (13), in the definition of "national tariff" for "Monitor" substitute "NHS England".

⁽⁹⁸⁾ S.I. 2014/2418, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

^{(99) 2006} c. 41.

⁽¹⁰⁰⁾ S.I. 2015/94, amended by S.I. 2015/581; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁰¹⁾S.I. 2015/238, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the Care Quality Commission (Membership) Regulations 2015

119.—(1) The Care Quality Commission (Membership) Regulations 2015(**102**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "NHS Body" at the end insert-
 - "(s) a clinical commissioning group which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the NHS Act 2006;".

Amendment of the Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017

120.—(1) The Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017(**103**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1 omit paragraph 33.

Amendment of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017

121.—(1) The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017(**104**) are amended as follows.

(2) Omit regulation 7.

(3) In Schedule 2, in the list of public authorities, under the heading "Health, social care and social security" omit "Monitor.".

PART 4

Provisions relating to the abolition of the NHS Trust Development Authority and transfer of functions to NHS England

Amendment of the Health Service Commissioner for England (Special Health Authorities) Order 2012

122.—(1) The Health Service Commissioner for England (Special Health Authorities) Order 2012(**105**) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in the list of bodies omit "National Health Service Trust Development Authority".

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

123.—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(**106**) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule omit the entry for the National Health Service Trust Development Authority.

⁽¹⁰²⁾ S.I. 2015/1479.

⁽¹⁰³⁾ S.I. 2017/328.

⁽¹⁰⁴⁾S.I. 2017/353, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽¹⁰⁵⁾ S.I. 2012/3072.

⁽¹⁰⁶⁾S.I. 2014/2418.

Amendment of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014

124.—(1) The Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014(**107**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of "health service body"-

- (a) after paragraph (b) omit "or";
- (b) at the end insert-

", or

(d) NHS England;".

Amendment of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017

125.—(1) The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017(**108**) are amended as follows.

(2) Omit regulation 7.

PART 5

Provisions relating to the abolition of Local Education and Training Boards and transfer of functions to Health Education England

Amendment of the Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010

126.—(1) The Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010(**109**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5—

(a) after paragraph (2) insert—

"(2A) Health Education England must nominate or appoint a sufficient number of responsible officers.";

- (b) in paragraph (3) for "or (2)" substitute ", (2) or (2A)";
- (c) after paragraph (4) insert—

"(4A) When a responsible officer nominated or appointed in accordance with paragraph (2A) ceases to hold that position, Health Education England is not required to nominate or appoint a replacement if, in its opinion, there remains a sufficient number of responsible officers appointed or nominated under that paragraph.".

- (3) In regulation 10, in paragraph (1)(a)(ia)—
 - (a) for "a Local Education and Training Board" substitute "Health Education England";
 - (b) for "that Board" substitute "Health Education England".
- (4) In regulation 12, in the table—
 - (a) in column 1, in entry 3 for "Local Education and Training Boards" substitute "Health Education England";
 - (b) in column 2, in entry 3 for "Health Education England" substitute "NHS England".

⁽¹⁰⁷⁾ S.I. 2014/2936, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽¹⁰⁸⁾ S.I. 2017/353, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽¹⁰⁹⁾ S.I. 2010/2841, amended by S.I. 2013/391; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(5) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 14A for "Local Education and Training Boards" substitute "Health Education England".

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

127.—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(**110**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 16—
 - (a) in paragraph (1A)—
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) co-operates with the education and training body in such manner and to such extent as the education and training body may request, in planning the provision of, and in providing, education and training for health care workers; and";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), for "the LETB in question" substitute "the education and training body";
 - (b) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) at the appropriate place insert—

"education and training body" means the body required to exercise functions by or under section 97 or 98 of the Care Act 2014(111);";

(ii) omit the definition of "LETB".

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

128.—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(**112**) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule in the entry relating to Health Education England—

- (a) omit paragraph (b);
- (b) in paragraph (c) omit "or (b)".

Amendment of the Health Education England Regulations 2014

129.—(1) The Health Education England Regulations 2014(**113**) are amended as follows.

- (2) Omit regulation 3.
- (3) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in the heading omit "and Local Education and Training Boards";
 - (b) in paragraph (1) omit "or regulation 3(2)".

⁽¹¹⁰⁾ S.I. 2012/2996, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2014/3215, 2016/293.

^{(111) 2014} c. 23.

⁽¹¹²⁾ S.I. 2014/2418, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (113) S.I. 2014/3215.

PART 6

Provisions relating to the new virginity testing and hymenoplasty offences

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies Regulations 2005

130.—(1) The Adoption Agencies Regulations 2005(**114**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 3, in Part 1—
 - (a) under the heading "Offences in England and Wales", after paragraph 1 insert—
 - "1A. Any of the following offences-
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 136 of the Health and Care Act 2022(115),
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 137 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 138 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 148 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 149 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 150 of that Act.";
 - (b) under the heading "Offences in Scotland", after paragraph 6 insert—
 - "6A. Any of the following offences—
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 140 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 141 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 142 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 152 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 153 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 154 of that Act.";
 - (c) under the heading "Offences in Northern Ireland", after paragraph 11 insert-

"11A. Any of the following offences-

- (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 144 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
- (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 145 of that Act,
- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 146 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 156 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 157 of that Act, and

⁽¹¹⁴⁾ S.I. 2005/389, amended by S.I. 2013/985; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (115) 2022 c. 31.

(f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 158 of that Act.".

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

131.—(1) The English language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005(**116**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 3, in Part 1—
 - (a) under the heading "Offences in England and Wales", after paragraph 1 insert-
 - "1A. Any of the following offences—
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 136 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 137 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 138 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 148 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 149 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 150 of that Act.";
 - (b) under the heading "Offences in Scotland", before paragraph 7 insert-

"6A. Any of the following offences-

- (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 140 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
- (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 141 of that Act,
- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 142 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 152 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 153 of that Act, and
- (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 154 of that Act.";
- (c) under the heading "Offences in Northern Ireland", after paragraph 12 insert-

"13. Any of the following offences-

- (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 144 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
- (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 145 of that Act,
- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 146 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 156 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 157 of that Act, and
- (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 158 of that Act.".

⁽¹¹⁶⁾ S.I. 2005/1313 (W. 95), amended by S.I. 2020/163 (W. 31); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

132.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Asiantaethau Mabwysiadu (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 3, in Part 1—

(a) under the heading "Tramgwyddau yng Nghymru a Lloegr", after paragraph 1 insert-

"1A. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r tramgwyddau a ganlyn—

- (a) tramgwydd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 136 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
- (b) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 137 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (c) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 138 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (d) tramgwydd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 148 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (e) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 149 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
- (f) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 150 o'r Ddeddf honno.";
- (b) under the heading "Tramgwyddau yn yr Alban", before paragraph 7 insert-

"6A. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r tramgwyddau a ganlyn—

- (a) tramgwydd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 140 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
- (b) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 141 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (c) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 142 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (d) tramgwydd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 152 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (e) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 153 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
- (f) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 154 o'r Ddeddf honno.";
- (c) under the heading "Tramgwyddau yng Ngogledd Iwerddon", after paragraph 12 insert-
 - "13. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r tramgwyddau a ganlyn
 - (a) tramgwydd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 144 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
 - (b) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 145 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (c) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 146 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (d) tramgwydd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 156 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (e) tramgwydd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 157 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
 - (f) tramgwydd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 158 o'r Ddeddf honno.".

Amendment of the Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011

133.—(1) The Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011(117) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 4, in Part 1-
 - (a) under the heading "Offences in England and Wales", after paragraph 1 insert—

"1A. Any of the following offences—

⁽¹¹⁷⁾ S.I. 2011/581, amended by S.I. 2013/984; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 136 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
- (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 137 of that Act,
- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 138 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 148 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 149 of that Act, and
- (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 150 of that Act.";
- (b) under the heading "Offences in Scotland", after paragraph 6 insert—

"6A. Any of the following offences-

- (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 140 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
- (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 141 of that Act,
- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 142 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 152 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 153 of that Act, and
- (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 154 of that Act.";
- (c) under the heading "Offences in Northern Ireland", after paragraph 10 insert-
 - "10A. Any of the following offences—
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 144 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 145 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 146 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 156 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 157 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 158 of that Act.".

Amendment of the Fostering Panels (Establishment and Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (English language text)

134.—(1) The English language text of the Fostering Panels (Establishment and Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2018(**118**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 2, in Part 1—
 - (a) under the heading "Offences in England and Wales", after paragraph 1 insert-
 - "1A. Any of the following offences-
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 136 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 137 of that Act,

⁽¹¹⁸⁾ S.I. 2018/1333 (W. 133), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 138 of that Act,
- (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 148 of that Act,
- (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 149 of that Act, and
- (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 150 of that Act.";
- (b) under the heading "Offences in Scotland", before paragraph 7 insert-
 - "6A. Any of the following offences-
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 140 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 141 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 142 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 152 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 153 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 154 of that Act.";
- (c) under the heading "Offences in Northern Ireland", after paragraph 10 insert—
 - "10A. Any of the following offences—
 - (a) an offence of virginity testing under section 144 of the Health and Care Act 2022,
 - (b) an offence of offering to carry out virginity testing under section 145 of that Act,
 - (c) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out virginity testing under section 146 of that Act,
 - (d) an offence of carrying out hymenoplasty under section 156 of that Act,
 - (e) an offence of offering to carry out hymenoplasty under section 157 of that Act, and
 - (f) an offence of aiding or abetting etc a person to carry out hymenoplasty under section 158 of that Act.".

Amendment of the Fostering Panels (Establishment and Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Welsh language text)

135.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Fostering Panels (Establishment and Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Rheoliadau Paneli Maethu (Sefydlu a Swyddogaethau) (Cymru) 2018) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 2, in Part 1—
 - (a) under the heading "Troseddau yng Nghymru a Lloegr", after paragraph 1 insert-
 - "1A. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r troseddau a ganlyn-
 - (a) trosedd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 136 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
 - (b) trosedd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 137 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (c) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 138 o'r Ddeddf honno,

- (d) trosedd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 148 o'r Ddeddf honno,
- (e) trosedd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 149 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
- (f) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 150 o'r Ddeddf honno.";
- (b) under the heading "Troseddau yn yr Alban", before paragraph 7 insert-
 - "6A. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r troseddau a ganlyn—
 - (a) trosedd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 140 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
 - (b) trosedd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 141 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (c) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 142 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (d) trosedd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 152 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (e) trosedd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 153 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
 - (f) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 154 o'r Ddeddf honno.";
- (c) under the heading "Troseddau yng Ngogledd Iwerddon", after paragraph 10 insert-
 - "10A. Unrhyw un neu ragor o'r troseddau a ganlyn
 - (a) trosedd profi gwyryfdod o dan adran 144 o Ddeddf Iechyd a Gofal 2022,
 - (b) trosedd cynnig cynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 145 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (c) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal prawf gwyryfdod o dan adran 146 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (d) trosedd cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 156 o'r Ddeddf honno,
 - (e) trosedd cynnig cynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 157 o'r Ddeddf honno, ac
 - (f) trosedd helpu neu annog etc person i gynnal hymenoplasti o dan adran 158 o'r Ddeddf honno.".

PART 7

Other consequential and transitional provisions

Amendment of the Royal Free Hampstead National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990

136.—(1) The Royal Free Hampstead National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990(**119**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Weston Area National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990

137.—(1) The Weston Area National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990(**120**) is amended as follows.

⁽¹¹⁹⁾ S.I. 1990/2435, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (120) S.I. 1990/2455, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Northern Devon Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

138.—(1) The Northern Devon Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**121**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Bath Mental Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

139.—(1) The Bath Mental Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**122**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mid Essex Hospital Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

140.—(1) The Mid Essex Hospital Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**123**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Royal United Hospital, Bath, National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

141.—(1) The Royal United Hospital, Bath, National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**124**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹²¹⁾ S.I. 1991/109, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²²⁾S.I. 1991/2328, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (123)S.I. 1991/2370, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁴⁾ S.I. 1991/2392, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the South Downs Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

142.—(1) The South Downs Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**125**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Cheshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

143.—(1) The East Cheshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(**126**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Whittington Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

144.—(1) The Whittington Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(**127**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North Staffordshire Hospital Centre National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

145.—(1) The North Staffordshire Hospital Centre National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(**128**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mayday Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

146.—(1) The Mayday Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**129**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹²⁵⁾ S.I. 1991/2401, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁶⁾ S.I. 1992/2461, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁷⁾ S.I. 1992/2510, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (128) S.I. 1992/2559, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁹⁾S.I. 1992/2239, anended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Lewisham Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

147.—(1) The Lewisham Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(130) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Walsgrave Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

148.—(1) The Walsgrave Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**131**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hinchingbrooke Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

149.—(1) The Hinchingbrooke Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**132**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Churchill John Radcliffe National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

150.—(1) The Churchill John Radcliffe National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**133**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the George Eliot Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

151.—(1) The George Eliot Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**134**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹³⁰⁾ S.I. 1993/694, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³¹⁾ S.I. 1993/811, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³²⁾ S.I. 1993/823, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (133) S.I. 1993/2544, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁴⁾ S.I. 1993/2551, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Hereford Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

152.—(1) The Hereford Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**135**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Northampton General Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

153.—(1) The Northampton General Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**136**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Plymouth Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

154.—(1) The Plymouth Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**137**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

155.—(1) The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**138**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

156.—(1) The North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**139**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹³⁵⁾ S.I. 1993/2552, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁶⁾ S.I. 1993/2561, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁷⁾ S.I. 1993/2568, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (138) S.I. 1993/2574, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁶⁾ S.I. 1995/23/4, amended by S.I. 2013/395, there are other amending instruments but none is real

⁽**139**) S.I. 1993/2635, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Dartford and Gravesham National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

157.—(1) The Dartford and Gravesham National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**140**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Pathfinder National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1994

158.—(1) The Pathfinder National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1994(141) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the London Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1996

159.—(1) The London Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1996(**142**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Surrey and Sussex Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998

160.—(1) The Surrey and Sussex Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998(**143**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Leicestershire and Rutland Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998

161.—(1) The Leicestershire and Rutland Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998(144) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁴⁰⁾ S.I. 1993/2642, amended by S.I. 2013/2375.

⁽¹⁴¹⁾ S.I. 1994/3178, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁴²⁾ S.I. 1996/90, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁴³⁾ S.I. 1998/651, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁴⁴⁾ S.I. 1998/3069, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the North Bristol National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

162.—(1) The North Bristol National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(145) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Epsom and St. Helier National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

163.—(1) The Epsom and St. Helier National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(**146**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the University Hospitals of Leicester National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

164.—(1) The University Hospitals of Leicester National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(147) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

165.—(1) The Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**148**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East and North Hertfordshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

166.—(1) The East and North Hertfordshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**149**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁴⁵⁾S.I. 1999/625.

⁽¹⁴⁶⁾ S.I. 1999/848, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁴⁷⁾ S.I. 1999/2921, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁴⁸⁾ S.I. 2000/237, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁴⁹⁾ S.I. 2000/535, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the West London Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

167.—(1) The West London Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**150**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Nottinghamshire Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

168.—(1) The Nottinghamshire Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**151**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North and East Devon Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

169.—(1) The North and East Devon Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(**152**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

170.—(1) The Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(**153**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mersey Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

171.—(1) The Mersey Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(154) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁵⁰⁾ S.I. 2000/2562, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁵¹⁾S.I. 2000/2908, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁵²⁾ S.I. 2001/1230, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (153) S.I. 2001/1330, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁵⁾ S.1. 2001/1500, amended by S.1. 2013/595; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant

⁽¹⁵⁴⁾ S.I. 2001/1888, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Bradford District Care Trust (Establishment) and the Bradford Community Health National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

172.—(1) The Bradford District Care Trust (Establishment) and the Bradford Community Health National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**155**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mid Yorkshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Pinderfields and Pontefract Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the Dewsbury Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

173.—(1) The Mid Yorkshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Pinderfields and Pontefract Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the Dewsbury Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**156**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the City Hospital National Health Service Trust and Sandwell Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

174.—(1) The Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the City Hospital National Health Service Trust and Sandwell Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**157**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Lancashire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Blackburn, Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Health Care National Health Service Trust and Burnley Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

175.—(1) The East Lancashire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Blackburn, Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Health Care National Health Service Trust and Burnley Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**158**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁵⁵⁾ S.I. 2002/1322, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁵⁶⁾ S.I. 2002/1341, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁵⁷⁾ S.I. 2002/1364, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁵⁸⁾ S.I. 2002/2073, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Buckinghamshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust and Stoke Mandeville Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

176.—(1) The Buckinghamshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust and Stoke Mandeville Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**159**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Eastbourne Hospitals National Health Service Trust and Hastings and Rother National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

177.—(1) The East Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Eastbourne Hospitals National Health Service Trust and Hastings and Rother National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003(160) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Princess Royal Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Royal Shrewsbury Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003

178.—(1) The Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Princess Royal Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Royal Shrewsbury Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003(**161**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Nottingham University Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Nottingham City Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Queen's Medical Centre, Nottingham, University Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2006

179.—(1) The Nottingham University Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Nottingham City Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Queen's Medical Centre, Nottingham, University Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2006(**162**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁵⁹⁾ S.I. 2002/2419, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁶⁰⁾ S.I. 2003/216, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁶¹⁾ S.I. 2003/2346, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁶²⁾ S.I. 2006/782, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the East of England Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

180.—(1) The East of England Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**163**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Midlands Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

181.—(1) The East Midlands Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**164**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North West Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

182.—(1) The North West Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**165**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Yorkshire Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

183.—(1) The Yorkshire Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**166**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

184.—(1) The Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(167) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁶³⁾ S.I. 2006/1619, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁶⁴⁾ S.I. 2006/1620, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁶⁵⁾ S.I. 2006/1622, amended by S.I. 2013/593. (166) S.I. 2006/1627, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁰⁰⁾ S.I. 2000/1027, amended by S.I. 2013/393.

⁽**167**) S.I. 2006/2524, amended by S.I. 2014/360.

Amendment of the Imperial College Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Hammersmith Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the St Mary's National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2007

185.—(1) The Imperial College Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Hammersmith Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the St Mary's National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2007(**168**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2008

186.—(1) The Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2008(**169**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009

187.—(1) The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009(**170**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(ba) for the words from "in pursuance" to the end substitute— "in accordance with—

(i) arrangements made under section 7A of the 2006 Act;

(ii) directions given to it under section 7B of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the Western Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Royal West Sussex National Health Service Trust and the Worthing and Southlands Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2009

188.—(1) The Western Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Royal West Sussex National Health Service Trust and the Worthing and Southlands Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2009(**171**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁶⁸⁾ S.I. 2007/2755, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁶⁹⁾ S.I. 2008/2431, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷⁰⁾ S.I. 2009/309, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁷¹⁾S.I. 2009/750, amended by S.I 2013/593.

Amendment of the Cambridgeshire Community Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

The Cambridgeshire Community Services National Health Service Trust **189.**—(1) (Establishment) Order 2010(172) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Birmingham Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

The Birmingham Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust **190.**—(1) (Establishment) Order 2010(173) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Central London Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

191.—(1) The Central London Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(174) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health National Health Service **Trust (Establishment) Order 2010**

192.—(1) The Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(175) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hertfordshire Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) **Order 2010**

193.—(1) The Hertfordshire Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(176) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁷²⁾ S.I. 2010/727, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷³⁾ S.I. 2010/2460, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷⁴⁾ S.I. 2010/2462, amended by S.I. 2013/593. (175) S.I. 2010/2463, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷⁶⁾ S.I. 2010/2464, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Liverpool Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

194.—(1) The Liverpool Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**177**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Norfolk Community Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

195.—(1) The Norfolk Community Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**178**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Ashton, Leigh and Wigan Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

196.—(1) The Ashton, Leigh and Wigan Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**179**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Derbyshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

197.—(1) The Derbyshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**180**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

198.—(1) The Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**181**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁷⁷⁾ S.I. 2010/2465, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷⁸⁾ S.I. 2010/2466, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁷⁹⁾ S.I. 2010/2485, amended by S.I. 2013/593. (180) S.I. 2011/798, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽**180**) S.1. 2011/798, amended by S.1. 2013/393. (**181**) S.I. 2011/799, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Leeds Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

199.—(1) The Leeds Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**182**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Lincolnshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

200.—(1) The Lincolnshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**183**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Solent National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

201.—(1) The Solent National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**184**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Wirral Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

202.—(1) The Wirral Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**185**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Shropshire Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

203.—(1) The Shropshire Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**186**) is amended as follows.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁸²⁾ S.I. 2011/800, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽**183**) S.I. 2011/802, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁸⁴⁾ S.I. 2011/804, amended by S.I. 2013/593. (185) S.I. 2011/805, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽**186**) S.I. 2011/1519, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Worcestershire Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Worcestershire Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2011

204.—(1) The Worcestershire Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Worcestershire Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2011(**187**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

205.—(1) The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**188**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Isle of Wight National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012

206.—(1) The Isle of Wight National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012(**189**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012

207.—(1) The Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012(**190**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Barts Health NHS Trust (Establishment) and the Barts and The London NHS Trust the Newham University Hospital NHS Trust and the Whipps Cross University Hospital NHS Trust (Dissolution) Order 2012

208.—(1) The Barts Health NHS Trust (Establishment) and the Barts and The London NHS Trust the Newham University Hospital NHS Trust and the Whipps Cross University Hospital NHS Trust (Dissolution) Order 2012(**191**) is amended as follows.

⁽¹⁸⁷⁾ S.I. 2011/1520, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁸⁸⁾ S.I. 2011/2007, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁸⁹⁾ S.I. 2012/786, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽**190**) S.I. 2012/788, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽¹⁹¹⁾ S.I. 2012/796, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

209.—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(**192**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "3" substitute "3(2)";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for "require Board" substitute "require NHS England".
- (3) In regulation 19, after paragraph (2) insert—

"(3) Consultation undertaken before 1st July 2022 is as effective for the purposes of regulation 18 as consultation undertaken after 1st July 2022.".

- (4) In regulation 20, in paragraph (2) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) in the case of an integrated care board—
 - (i) by virtue of section 3(2)(a) of the 2006 Act, except where the person is a person for whom another integrated care board is responsible by virtue of paragraphs 2(b), (d), (e), (f), (h) or (j) of the Schedule to the National Health Service (Integrated Care Boards: Responsibilities) Regulations 2022(193), or
 - (ii) by virtue of regulations 3(1), 5 and 6 of the National Health Service (Integrated Care Boards: Responsibilities) Regulations 2022, except where the person is a person to whom paragraph 2(a) of the Schedule to those Regulations applies; or".
- (5) In regulation 21-
 - (a) omit paragraph (3)(b);
 - (b) omit paragraphs (7A) and (7B);
 - (c) omit paragraph (9)(b);
 - (d) in paragraph (13) omit the definition of "Delayed Discharges Directions".
- (6) In regulation 32—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in the opening words—
 - (i) after "("the Delayed Discharges Directions")", insert "and that healthcare was being provided immediately before 1st July 2022";
 - (ii) for the second occurrence of "the relevant date", substitute "1st July 2022";
 - (b) after paragraph (1) insert—

"(1A) Where a clinical commissioning group has, before 1st July 2022, determined that a person is eligible for NHS Continuing Healthcare, the relevant body with responsibility for that person on 1st July 2022 must continue to provide NHS Continuing Healthcare unless—

- (a) regulation 21(2)(b) applies;
- (b) an assessment of eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare is undertaken pursuant to regulation 21; and

⁽**192**) S.I. 2012/2996, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/218, 2013/2891, 2014/3215, 2015/643.

⁽**193**) S.I. 2022/635.

- (c) that body determines that the person is no longer eligible for NHS Continuing Healthcare.";
- (c) for paragraph (2) substitute—
 - "(2) Where a clinical commissioning group has, before 1st July 2022—
 - (a) started an initial screening process to decide whether to undertake an assessment of a person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare but not completed the process, the relevant body with responsibility for that person must—
 - (i) complete the initial screening process as if it had commenced under regulation 21(4), and
 - (ii) where the outcome of that process is that an assessment for NHS Continuing Healthcare is required, assess that person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare under this Part; or
 - (b) started to assess a person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare, the relevant body with responsibility for that person must complete the assessment as if it had commenced under regulation 21.";
- (d) omit paragraphs (3) and (4);
- (e) for paragraph (6) substitute—

"(6) Subject to regulation 27, the appointment of a person appointed as a CCG member in accordance with regulation 24 before 1st July 2022—

- (a) continues for such period as it would have continued if the clinical commissioning group had not been abolished, and
- (b) as if that person were appointed as an integrated care board member in respect of each integrated care board whose area falls wholly or partly within the area of the clinical commissioning group in relation to which they were a CCG member.".
- (7) For regulation 37, substitute—

"Transitional Provisions

37.--(1) Where---

- (a) before 1st July 2022, a person has made a request for a written statement of the reasons for a clinical commissioning group's general policy on whether a particular health care intervention is to be made available pursuant to regulation 35(1)(b), and
- (b) a written statement of reasons has not been provided before 1st July 2022 by the clinical commissioning group to whom that request was made,

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must provide a written statement of reasons for that general policy as soon as reasonably practicable.

(2) Where a clinical commissioning group—

- (a) before 1st July 2022, has made a decision to refuse a request for the funding of a health care intervention in respect of a person where the clinical commissioning group's general policy is not to fund that intervention, but
- (b) has not provided that person with a written statement of reasons for that decision pursuant to regulation 35(2),

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must provide a written statement of reasons to that person as soon as reasonably practicable.

(3) Where a clinical commissioning group—

- (a) before 1st July 2022, has made a decision to fund a health care intervention for a person where the clinical commissioning group's general policy is not to fund that intervention, but
- (b) has not notified that person of that decision,

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must notify that person as soon as reasonably practicable of that decision, and fund that intervention.

(4) Where, before 1st July 2022, a clinical commissioning group has received a request for the funding of a health care intervention but has not determined it, the relevant body with responsibility for the person who made the request must—

- (a) decide whether or not to fund that intervention, and
- (b) if the decision is to refuse to fund that intervention, provide a written statement of reasons to that person as soon as reasonably practicable.".
- (8) In regulation 44(1) omit the definition of "Waiting Times Directions".
- (9) Omit regulation 55.
- (10) Omit Part 11.
- (11) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 5, in sub-paragraph (1) omit paragraphs (d) and (e).

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups - Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013

210.—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups - Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013(**194**) are amended as follows.

(2) Omit regulations 2 to 4.

Amendment of the Gloucestershire Care Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2013

211.—(1) The Gloucestershire Care Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2013(**195**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013

212.—(1) The National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013(196) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) omit the definition of "relevant year".
- (3) Omit regulation 2.

(4) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1), in the words before sub-paragraph (a) omit "the National Health Service Commissioning Board or".

- (5) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in the heading, omit "NHS Commissioning Board and";
 - (b) in paragraph (1)—

⁽¹⁹⁴⁾ S.I. 2013/474, amended by S.I. 2018/378; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁹⁵⁾ S.I. 2013/531, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽¹⁹⁶⁾S.I. 2013/2214, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (aa) omit "of the National Health Service Commissioning Board or";
 - (bb) omit "the Board or";
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (aa) omit "the Board or";
 - (bb) omit "(as the case may be)";
- (c) in paragraph (2) omit "the Board or".

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

213.—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(197) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule omit the entry relating to the National Health Service Commissioning Board.

Amendment of the London North West Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Ealing Hospital National Health Service Trust and the North West London Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2014

214.—(1) The London North West Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Ealing Hospital National Health Service Trust and the North West London Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2014(**198**) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 1, in paragraph (3), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015

215.—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015(**199**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, after paragraph (1) insert—

"(1A) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State)).".

(3) After regulation 23 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

24.—(1) A claim for a liability of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.

(2) A liability of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.

(3) A claim for a liability of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.

⁽¹⁹⁷⁾ S.I. 2014/2418, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant. (198) S.I. 2014/2524, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽**199**)S.I. 2015/559.

(4) A liability of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.

(5) A liability of Monitor which—

(a) arose before 1st July 2022, and

(b) is a liability of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme,

may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.

(6) In this Regulation—

"a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;

"claim" means a claim under the Scheme;

"liability" means a liability to which the Scheme applies;

"Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012(**200**);

"NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012(**201**);

"relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015

216.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015(**202**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 4, in paragraph (2) after "schemes)" insert "(before its repeal), section 302 (transfer schemes in respect of previously transferred property)".

(3) In Schedule 3A, in paragraph 3, in sub-paragraph (7), in the definition of "public health functions", in paragraph (d) after "health functions)" insert "or 7B (directions requiring NHS bodies to exercise public health functions)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015

217.—(1) The National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015(**203**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 4, in paragraph (2) after "schemes)" insert "(before its repeal), section 302 (transfer schemes in respect of previously transferred property)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Liabilities to Third Parties Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018

218.—(1) The National Health Service (Liabilities to Third Parties Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018(**204**) are amended as follows.

⁽**200**)2012 c. 7.

⁽**201**)S.I. 2012/901.

⁽²⁰²⁾ S.I. 2015/1862, amended by S.I. 2021/331; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁰³⁾ S.I. 2015/1879; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽²⁰⁴⁾ S.I. 2018/756.

(2) In regulation 5, at the beginning insert—

"(A1) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State)).".

(3) After regulation 21 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

22.—(1) A claim for a liability of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.

(2) A liability of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.

(3) A claim for a liability of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.

(4) A liability of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.

- (5) A liability of Monitor which-
 - (a) arose before 1st July 2022, and
 - (b) is a liability of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme,

may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.

(6) In this Regulation—

"a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;

"claim" means a claim under the Scheme;

"liability" means a liability to which the Scheme applies;

"Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012;

"NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012;

"relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Property Expenses Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018

219.—(1) The National Health Service (Property Expenses Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018(**205**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, at the beginning insert—

"(A1) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State))."

(3) After regulation 17 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

18.—(1) A claim for an expense of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.

(2) An expense of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.

(3) A claim for an expense of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.

(4) An expense of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.

(5) An expense of Monitor which—

- (a) arose before 1st July 2022, and
- (b) is an expense of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme,

may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.

(6) In this Regulation—

"a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;

"claim" means a claim under the Scheme;

"expense" means an expense to which the Scheme applies;

"Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012;

"NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012;

"relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".

PART 8

Related amendments

Amendment of the National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990

220.—(1) The National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 1990(**206**), as they apply to England, are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England".

- (3) In regulation 4, in paragraph (5) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England".
- (4) In regulation 7, in paragraph (1) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England".
- (5) In regulation 9—
 - (a) in paragraph (1) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";

⁽²⁰⁶⁾S.I. 1990/2024, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1996/1755, 1998/646, 2000/2434, 2001/3786, 2004/696, 2008/1269, 2010/720, 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (b) in paragraph (3) for "the Secretary of State", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England";
- (c) in paragraph (4) for "the Secretary of State", in each place it occurs, substitute "NHS England";
- (d) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b)-
 - (aa) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (bb) for "he", in the second place it occurs, substitute "NHS England";
- (e) in paragraph (6)—
 - (i) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (ii) for "he" substitute "NHS England";
- (f) in paragraph (7) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
- (g) in paragraph (8)—
 - (i) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (ii) for "he" substitute "NHS England";
- (h) in paragraph (9) for "the Secretary of State", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England".
- (6) In regulation 9A—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (ii) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "it";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (c) in paragraph (4) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (d) in paragraph (5) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England".
- (7) In regulation 9C—
 - (a) in paragraph (3) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in paragraph (4) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (c) in paragraph (5) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (d) in paragraph (6) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (e) in paragraph (7)—
 - (i) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (ii) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "it";
 - (f) in paragraph (8) for "the Secretary of State", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England".
- (8) In regulation 12—
 - (a) in paragraph (3) for "the Secretary of State", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) in paragraph (4) for "the Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (c) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) for "the Secretary of State", in both places it occurs, substitute "NHS England";

(ii) for "him" substitute "it";

- (d) after paragraph (5) insert—
 - "(6) This regulation is subject to regulation 21.".
- (9) In regulation 20, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) for "The Secretary of State" substitute "NHS England";
 - (b) for "he" substitute "it";
 - (c) for "him" substitute "NHS England".
- (10) After regulation 20 insert-

"Saving of regulation 12 relating to the Health and Care Act 2022 (Consequential and Related Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022

21.—(1) This regulation applies where a person—

- (a) applied to the Secretary of State before 1st July 2022 to remove a disqualification in accordance with regulation 12(3), and
- (b) immediately before 1st July 2022 that application had not been determined in accordance with that regulation.

(2) Regulation 12 applies in respect of that application as if it had not been amended by the Health and Care Act 2022 (Consequential and Related Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022(**207**).".

PART 9

Revocations

Revocations

221. The following are revoked—

- (a) by the National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups) Regulations 2012(208);
- (b) by the National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups—Disapplication of Responsibility) Regulations 2013(209);
- (c) the Delayed Discharges (Continuing Care) Directions 2013(210), which came into force on 11th November 2013.

⁽**207**) S.I. 2022/634.

⁽²⁰⁸⁾ S.I. 2012/1631.

⁽²⁰⁹⁾ S.I. 2013/350.

⁽²¹⁰⁾ A copy of the Directions may be obtained by writing to Department of Health and Social Care, 39 Victoria Street, London, SW1H 0EU, United Kingdom or seen at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/delayed-discharges-continuing-caredirections.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care

9th June 2022

Edward Argar Minister of State, Department of Health and Social Care